COUNTY OF ROCKLAND

Department of General Services
Purchasing Division

Contract Award Notification

Title: Concrete Basin Blocks and Bricks
Contract Period: August 15, 2024 through December 31, 2024 w/ 4-6 month options
Extended through June 30, 2025
Extended through December 31, 2025
Original Date of Issue: ~ August 15, 2024
Date of Revision: June 2, 2025
RFQ No: RFQ-RC-2024-049
Catalog: Highway
Authorized Users: County Agencies
Address Inquiries To:
Nicholas Chodor
Purchaser |
845-364-3856

845-364-3809
chodorn@co.rockland.ny.us

Description
This contract is to supply concrete basin blocks and bricks in pallet quantities.

Contract # Vendor Number Contractor & Address Telephone No.
RFQ 24-049 0000027408 Extech Building Materials, Inc 908-276-5122
Dba Liberty Building Products
193 Christie St.

Newark, NJ 07105 Fax: 908-276-7206

Contact: John LoBasso
Johnlobasso@libertywoodmaterials.com

PAGE 1 OF 4




BID NO.: RFQ-RC-2024-049 CONCRETE BASIN BLOCKS AND BRICKS

Award Page 1

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND
DGS - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
BLDG. A, 6TH FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM ROAD
POMONA, NY 10970
TELEPHONE NO.: 845-364-3820
FAX NO.: 845-364-3809

VENDOR: Extech Operating LLC
dba Liberty Building Products

LINE NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM NUMBER | _QTY. PER UOM UNITPRICE | EXTENDED PRICE PER PALLET
PALLET NEW CONTRACT
! STANDARD STRECHER BLOCKS
>TRECHE 21011000002 120 EA $ 355 | $ 426.00
6"X6"X12
2
CATCH BASIN BRICK 21015000003 720 EA $ 060 $ 432.00
2"X4"X8
3
CATCH BASIN THICK CAP BLOCKS | 51411000004 144 EA $ 265 | $ 381.60
4"X8"X16
4
CATCH BASIN THIN CAP BLOCKS
o x 1 21011000008 240 EA  |$ 2.40| $ 576.00
5
REFUNDABLE PALLET CHARGE 21011000005 1 EA $ 26.00| $ 26.00
6
DELIVERY SURCHARGE 21011000007 1 EA $ 60.00| $ 60.00
7 TOTAL LINES 1-7 $ 1.901.60




PAGE: 3
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND - DGS-PURCHASING
BLDG. A., 6th FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM RD, POMONA, NY 10970
TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845-364-3809

TITLE: Concrete Basin Bricks and Blocks BID NUMBER: RFQ-RC-2024-049

PURCHASES BY OTHER

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, SCHOOL DISTRICTS, AND NON PROFIT AGENCIES

As per the New York State General Municipal Law, all political subdivisions of New York State are allowed to
make purchases through the resulting contract(s). As per Rockland County Procurement Policy, Non Profit
Agencies approved to participate in New York State’s Contract Extension Program are authorized to make

P

1.

urchases through the resulting contract(s).

The County of Rockland shall make all contract award information available to other political subdivisions
and non profit agencies through our website: www.rcpurchasing.com

Any other political subdivision or Rockland County non profit agency will issue purchase orders directly to
vendors within the specified contract period referencing the County’s contract and shall be liable for any
payments due on such purchase orders; and shall accept sole responsibility for any payment due.

All purchases shall be subject to audit and inspection by the other political subdivisions and Rockland County
non profit agencies for which the purchase was made.

No officer, board or agency of a county, town, village, or school district shall make any purchase through the
County when bids have been received for such purchase by such officer, board or agency, unless such
purchase may be made upon the same terms, conditions and specifications at a lower price through the County.

All Bidders shall be on notice that as a condition of the award of a County contract, the successful bidder shall
accept the award of a similar contract with any other political subdivision in New York State and Rockland
County non profit agencies authorized to use New York State’s contracts, if called upon to do so. A listing
of approved Rockland County non profit agencies is available on the Purchasing Division’s website at
www.rcpurchasing.com. The County, however, will not be responsible for any debts incurred by the
participants pursuant to this or any other agreement.

Necessary deviations from the County’s specifications in the award of a participant contract, whether such
deviations relate to quantities, or delivery points shall be resolved between the successful bidder and the
other political subdivisions and Rockland County non profit agencies.

Any alterations to this document made by the Offeror may be grounds for rejection of the proposal, cancellation of any subsequent award, or any legal remedies
available to the County of Rockland.




COUNTY OF ROCKLAND - DGS-PURCHASING
BLDG. A., 6th FLOOR, 50 SANATORIUM RD, POMONA, NY 10970
TELEPHONE: 845-364-3820 / TELEFAX: 845-364-3809

PAGE: 1

TITLE: Concrete Basin Bricks and Blocks BID NUMBER: RFQ-RC-2024-049

SPECIFICATIONS

NOTICE — Pricing for this solicitation is to be entered electronically through the BidNet system. All required
forms shall be completed and attached to response.

TERM: Prices to remain firm for the first term commencing on 08/15/2024 — 12/31/2024 with (4) Four- 6 Month Renewal
Options

DELIVERY: Within 10 Days ARO

Prices are to be quoted F.O.B. DESTINATION, FREIGHT PREPAID AND ALLOWED with deliveries to be made to: 550 Old Nyack Turnpike,
Spring Valley, NY 10977.

1. SCOPE

1.1 The scope of this quote is to supply and deliver concrete basin blocks and bricks in pallet quantities as listed for use by
the Rockland County Highway Department, Rockland County Drainage Agency, Rockland County Facilities
Maintenance, and any other Rockland County Government entities.

2. REQUIREMENTS

2.1. All of the concrete basin blocks and bricks furnished under this quote shall conform to industry standards. Any product
of a sub-standard quality will be rejected and shall be replaced by the vendor at no additional cost to the County of
Rockland.

3. QUANTITIES
3.1. Items will be ordered in pallet quantities. Vendor is to enter pricing per pallet for each block listed.

3.2. All quantities shown are estimates. The successful bidder will be required to furnish quantities if different from those
estimated whether it is more or less during the term of the contract.

4, DELIVERY
4.1. Product to be delivered within 10 days ARO.
5. CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS

5.1. The County recognizes this product has a price component that may have a commodity with changing costs. The
Contractor/Supplier may request a Price Adjustment at the time of renewal.

5.2. A Price Adjustment request must be made in writing and include the reason for the request, documentation supporting
the request (i.e., commaodity increases), the current pricing, and the requested revised pricing.

5.3. The County will review the Price Adjustment request. If the Price Adjustment is deemed reasonable the Price
Adjustment request will be accepted by written acknowledgement. If the request is not accepted the County may entirely
reject the request or may counter with revised pricing. In either case the County will provide a written explanation in
support of the decision.

5.4. The Director of Purchasing may use available indexes (e.g., CPI or PPI) to determine if the requested Price Adjustment
is reasonable. Typically, a Price Adjustment that exceeds 5% will not be approved unless very unusual and significant
changes have occurred in the industry.

6. AWARD

6.1. Award is to be made to the lowest responsible bidder meeting the stated requirements. Rockland County reserves the
right to award as a whole or line by line.

Any alterations to this document made by the Offeror may be grounds for rejection of the proposal, cancellation of any subsequent award, or any legal remedies
available to the County of Rockland.



